
7

, 

Aue. 16th, 1923 

Your Committee would, therefore, 
recommend that the city Collector be authorized to 
advertise and sell the properties that have now 
passed in to the City's possession, viz: 

190 Creighton Street— Assessed to Jeremiah O'Dwyer. 
Purchased Harch, 14th, 1927 for $363.96. 

to Jeremiah O'Dwyer 
$132.50. 
assessed to Jeremia 
1927 for $282.51 

Lot, N.S.Y ung Street Assessed 
Purchased Larch lflth, 1927 for 

Lot, Cor.Veith & Hanover Sts., 
O‘Dwyer .Purchased March 25th, 

22 Starr St., Assessed to Mrs. Eliz. Lownds. Pprchased 
June 28th, 1927 for $536.68. 1 

Respectfully submitted 
A.W Redden, 

CHAIRHAN SPECIAL TAX ARREARS 
COHHITTEE 

Moved by Alderman Redden seconded 
by Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted. Motion 
passed. // 

APPOINTMENT HR. C.F. YOUNG—ACTING COLLECTOR 

Read report of the Special Committee 
on the Collection of Tax Arrears recommending the 
appointment of C.F.Young, Tax Adjuster, Acting City 
Collector during the absence of the Collector, Hr. 

Morrow, on his vacation.£— 

City Collector's Office, 
Halifax, H.S., 3 

Aug. 134- 8 1 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of the City Council. 
Gentlemen:— ., 

The City Collector expects to be 
_ 

'§ 
absent from duty, on his annual holidays, from about 
the 25th inst., and as no other Official has the 
authority to sign Red Certificates, Tax Deeds, etc., 
your Committee reeommend_that fir. C.F.Young, Tax 
Adjuster be authorized to sign during the Collector's 
absence. 

Respectfiilly submitted
I A.W.Redden, i CHAIRHAH SPECIAL COMHITTEE ON 2 

TAX ARREARS ; 

_...._.. 

-.- 

.n~ 

-157-

. 

q.~....;-. 

.

.

-



1 Ay~. 16th 19g§ ...2...._.:. 
Jr 

Eoved by Ali Jficfi Eedden, Seconded by 
;_Je::1r Mccarthy that the report be adopted. notionE paeeeda 

-

/ 

y/ E
. 

s '. 

fl PROVINCIAL EXHIBITZJW RE—ESTABLISHMENT _i~ 
; §;OGR3SS PAYHENT ON ACCOUNT OF ARTHUR & CONN‘S CONTRACT *if' 
i 

E . 

f 5 

Read report of the Finance Committee ro— ii 
I II 

: :3, 
. 

, 
_, 

z? : commending a Progress Payment of $1,250.00 to the 5g 
. 

g 
1% 

F‘ 

' Exhibition Commission on account of contract of Arthur & ;E 
i 

’ 

, _ , 1 
2': 

Conn for labor and materials eupplied in connection :3 
I n: 

I. . . . . H . . , L _ . . 7; 
1' with installing eiectrical fixtures at the Exhibition ;g 
9 .? 
Q 

Buildings; 
Committee Room, E 

City Hall, 
Aug.l#th, 1928 

._: 

,-..v_:'.'.

- 

R; 

.u.- 

I.":—.‘.'.— 

T‘." his Worship the Mayor and 
City Council. 
'Gent1emen:— 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
held this day the City Auditor submitted the attached -_ 
certificate of the architect recommending a progress pay— 3 
ment of $2,500.00 on account of Arthur & Connie contract f: for labor and material at the Exhibition Buildings. .5 

Your Committee recommend that the Auditor 1? 
3be authorized to make a payment of $1,250.00 to the 3 Exhibition Commission being one~half of the City‘s t share of the progress paygento E 

:3 Respectfully submitted ; 

S.L.Shannon ni 
CHAIRMAN 5 

Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded by '3 

Aldernan Hccarthy that the report be adopted. Motion 

pasiii
I 

PRCVINCIAL EXHIBITION RE—ESTABLISHHENT 
5 

PROGRESS PAYKEHT F03 -.1. 

, 

FENOING.GRADING ETC. 9

5 
‘I_, 

Read report of the Finance Committee ‘ 

recctmending the ?rogress Payment to the Exhibition 
orniesion of $1,09#.G4 for fencing, grading etc., 

—g-—4a~— 

#- 
L: the Exhibition Grounds: 

703 

___...«,_._-,.....__.-.,_.. 

_. 

-.u..

. 

. 

.... 

.-~-a-'' 

4‘‘- 

nr"-' 

‘-‘ 

"''!"



Augf 16th: 1928 

Committee Room, City Hall, 1: 
August ihth, 1928 g; 

E

5 

His Worship the Mayor, :%M 
iand City Council. g; 
| 

. : 

iGentlemen:—
1 

I 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
[held this day the attached letter of the City Auditor 
irecommending a progress payment of $1,09#.64 to the 
Exhibition Commission being one-half of $2,139.50, the 
amount required for fencing, grading etc., was approved 
iand recommended to the City Council for adoption.
I Respectfully submitted, 

S.L.Shannon 
y 

CHAIRMAN 

.7 

-.-t:'.i.'—:.=>‘- 

5".a‘-.=.';.'.'—v‘—'-.+?.n-7-$1.:-;~‘.‘.1e-31s:I9'_"

" 

City Auditor's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 3 

Aug.lOth, 1928 ‘Z 
The Chairman, '“ 
Finance Committee 
City Hall. 
Deal‘ S]'_I':_ 

Upon request of the Secretary—Manager 
of the Provincial Exhibition Commission for a payment to 
provide for pay—rolls for fencing ,grading ete., amounting 
to $2,l8 .28, payment of one-half, the amount namely -g 
$1,094.6 was advanced. 4 

I have audited the pay-rolls of the 
I‘ Commission and have found this amount to be within their 

requirements for pay—rolls, and shall be glad if you 
" will approve the payment. 

Yours truly, "E 

A.M.Butler E 

CITY AUDITOR f 

lf 
: 

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded 

_ by Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted :5 
.1 

' / ' 3; 

_H Motion passed. 

1; = CITY COLLECTOR'S DEPARTMENT—OFFICE EQUIPMENT ’ 

..;..,.-».—__ Read report of the Finance Committee 

; 

recommending the purchase of certain office equipment 

I
‘ 

.' 

-__. 

-‘.3; 

er. 

I 
= 

for the City Collector's Department: 

; : 
Committee Room, 

3 _ 

City Hall, 
. 

' Aug.lHth, 1928 
Eis Worship the Mayor and City Council. 

..-.c...a_-.4. 

..... 

—. 

{ 
Gentlemen:- 

| At a meeting of the Finance Committee_ 3? 
-...u..

l

I

i



ggg. 16th, 1928 

hale this day the attached letter of the City Gclleetor asking for authority to purchase foufi office desks at $36.00 each and one adding machine for $112.70 was approved and recommended to the City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted 
S.L.Shonnon 
CHAI RMAN 

Moved hy Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted. Motion 
neeeed;// 

PROVINCIAL Ernie:rI0N—REEsTl3LIsHMrNT 
CREDIT EALANCE or LOAN 

$330,000.00 

Read report of the Finance Committee re 
balance of $713.13 to the credit of the Loan of

F d20@,Go0,00 for the re—cstnblishment of the Provincial 
H- 

('T' Eth bi ion: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

Aug.l4th, 1928 
Eis Worship the Mayor and 
fl J city CQH1Cll. 

J a meeting of the Finance Committee this day "he City Auditor submitted the attached 
: ‘ renee to the unexpended balance of 
1; b0 the credit or the loan of $200,000,00 for e~eetnhliehment of the Provincial Exhioition. 

Your Committee recommended t.at authority he given the City Auditor to make a final jayrant of the amount unexpendcd to the loan of ;EO3,000,DC when he receives the necessary documents fro: the Tghihition Commission showing that the VflGAEOHfiOd bolnnce of $7;j.l3 is due to the Commission, 

Respectfully submitted 
3.L.Shanhon 

G"‘AI 

City Auditor e Office, 
Halifax, j.$.,_ 

Lug. 14th, i928 he chairmen, 
i_nn:L committee, 
_ ".-1 

(1l'n.'Jr'| 

'-.--V
_ -._ .... 

A'- 

:42" 

i')_'.".-\

' 

.'-c 

'.c_7_“_- 

'-R-.-.~.'v_y

' 

” 

‘'..'&i5'&’:-'&I.._

. 

'-K 

‘_“%‘.‘v.«».-:-.".-r:s:~: 

“saw: 

it 
“-6 

=*-*»-'*‘«=' 

75-



..— 

-a 

4. 

.5- 

. 

.......=.—....—...n.-..--..4-cw,-u-__.—....... 

-..__-........_...¢.., 

.5..- 

Aug. 16th, 1228 
Dear Sir:— 

A balance of $713.13 remains unexpended on 
the $200,000.00 appropriation borrowed by the City for 
the re-establishment of the Provincial Exhibition. There 
is no doubt at this writing that the Commission will 
exceed this appropriation, although of course no_ disbursement in excess of $200,000.00 will be made by the City until, and unless authority is obtained. 

My object in advising you of this is to re- 
quest permission to pay the unexpended balance, namely 
$7l3,l3 to the Provincial Exhibition Commission as they have pay-rolls and unpaid balance of contracts largely 
in excess of this amount. This of course would represent 
the final payment to the Commission. 

Yours truly, 
A.H.But1er 

CITY AUDITOR 

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alddrman Mcgarthy that the report be adopted. Motion 
passed. // 

N.S. HOSPITAL ACCOUNT CLARA HAWKESWELL 

Read report of the Charities Committee in 
reference to the payment of the account of N.S. 
Hospital for maintenance of Clara Hawkeswell, a patient 
in the Nova Scotia Hospital, a charge of the City of 
Halifax, recommending the payment of the sum of 
$2,037.21: 

Halifax, N.S. August 13th, 1928 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit the following report: 
MEMBERS PRESENT:« The Chairman, Aldermen 

Drysdale and Dickie. 
In re Clara Hawkcswell a patient in the 

Nova Scotia Hospital. 
RESOLVED in View of City Solicitor‘s 

written opinion that this Committee recommend to 
Council that provision be made to pay account of Nova scotia Hospital amounting to Two Thousand Thirty- 
Seven'Do1lars'( $2,037.21) and twenty—one cents. 

Respectfully submitted 
J. W.MoCarthy 

CHAIRMAN 
-171, 

v".'-ri§S‘.'-"-\‘."aI‘-.v:".g';fr‘=«s‘31ru-ii‘ 

",_,.."-_f-:'l.'.b‘»'I|'¢-"9'. 

'r 

v 

__- 

_ 

. 

I‘

- 

-‘

' 

' 

"" 

" 

‘,'_‘.' 

"' 

'. 
' 

_.'..".' 

'. 
'_ 
.‘

.

' 

-''- 

\.-g__,-.:-. 

g;-.- 

.. 

' 

.._'- 

_{I,_, 

’~.. 

-r.<.:-fir 

-‘-"x



.. 

...-..—..-— 

August 16th, 1928 

Moved by Alderman Mccarthy, seconded by 
Alderman Drysdale that the report be adopted and that 
the City Solicitor be instructed to prepare legislation,:7‘ 

if necessary, to borrow the amount required_to be in- 

cluded_in the yearly estimates for 1929-30 .Motion 
passed. // 

FIRE DEPARTMENT RENTAL OF FIRE APPARATUS 

Read report of the Committee of Firenards 
recommending the renting of certain fire apparatus 
from the Robertson motors Limited at a rental of $1.00 
per month; 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

Aug.l4th, 1928 
His Worship the Mayor and 
Kembers of City Council: 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Committee of Fire- 

nards held this day the attached letter of the City 
Auditor with reference to the rantal of Fire Apparatus 
from Robertson Motors Limited at 31,00 per month 
was considered and recommended to the City Council for 
acceptance. 

Respectfully submitted 
Thomas Robinson 

CHAIRMAN 

City Auditor's Office, 
Halifax, N.S. 

Aug.10th§ l92S 
Dear lderman Gragg; 

With reference to our conversation yesterday 
regarding the new Fire Apparatus for the Firewards, 
of course as you know there are certain restrictions 
against the purchase of this because of lack of funds. 

However, I think that the suggestion you 
advanced namely, that you hire the apparatus at a 
nominal rental of $1.00 per month from the Robertson 
deters Limited, would be the proper method to adopt 
so that the City would secure the additioial protection 
from this apparatus. 

178- 

'--‘'- 

'""‘-'-'-

"



3': 

cm *5“ 

August 16th, 1923 

In addition to this, you would I 
suppose, have a Gentlemen's agreement with hr. 
Robertson to obtain the necessary Legislation at the 
next session, but of course he would have to underm 
stand that the Firewards of the City would not be 
responsible if for any reason the Government should 
decline to grant the legislation. This however, is most 
remote, and even if the Government declined to permit 
you to use the funds, at present earmarked for a 
particular purpose for the apparatus, then I do not 
see that this would prevent the City asking for authorit 
to borrow the whole sum required to pay for the 
apparatus in full. 

I hope you will understand that 
in this letter there is no suggestion on my part to 
violate the Charter, but as I see it you would be 
merely hiring the apparatus, and under no circumstance 
would the contract be anything else than this; it is 
Mr. Robertson who would have to take the responsibility 
in the matter. 

Yours truly, 
A.M.But1er 

CITYAUDITOR 

Moved by Alderman Robinson seconded 
by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted._ 
Motion passed. 

./ 
NON—RESIDENT EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY 

Read report of the City C1erk 
re non—resident employees of the City: 

August 14th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and City Council. 
Gentlemen:—_ 

In compliance with the 
following resolution of Council passed at a_meeting 
held on the 12th of July last, I herewith submit 
the names of non—resident employees of the City as 
furnished to me by the heads of the various depart- 
ments: 

"Moved by Alderman Dickie 
seconded by Alderman Cragg that a list of non—resident 
employees of the City be placed in the hands of the 
Council before the next meeting" 

\a 

School Board 
Mr. Geo.K. Butler Armdale 
Miss Elizabeth A.Telson Bedford 
MI. A.D.F0x Bedford 
Miss D.P. Smyth Melville Cove 
Miss Helen C.Marshal1 Dartmouth 
Mr. A.W.Cunningham Bedford 
Miss Edith M.Herman Darthmouth 
Miss Gladys Mequarrie Dartmouth 
Miss Annie L. Bayer Roekingham 

"-1-‘N2 

'
_ 

.-.5» 

.-.;>.'—':<-..-r£'.-....‘r"' 

_inv-i.:..':w7-r.‘.'.‘-‘.'-'aIL 

as-93.



~~ 
~~~ 

~~ 
~~ 
~~ 
~~ 
~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~~ ~ 
~~ 

~~~~ 

~~~~ 

~~ 

~~~

~ 

Aug. 16th, 1923 
Miss Annie MeGreth Dartmouth 

I 
City Health Board 
Arthur C.Pettipes " 

Public Gardens 
Charles Duggan -_ Tufts Cove 

City Collector's Dept 
7 J.W.Celdwell Dartmouth :§_ 

R.J. Campbell Princes Lodge .§ 

, 

i 

City Engineer's Dept .% 

E} E D.E.Carroll Rookinghum § 
1 

5 
.; 

-I 
I 

2". 

3 

1 Respectfully submitted 

j 

H.S.Rhind 
; 

CITY CLERK 

f V/ 
3 Referred to the City Assessor for % 

g 2 r.! pééflm; a report as to whether any of the employees mentioned 
are assessed for rates and taxes and to whet amount. 

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPHIATIors__ g 

Read report of the City Auditor I; 

covering Departmental Appropriations as at July Blst
_ 

g 

1928: 

; 

City Auditor‘s Office, 5% 
' 

_ _ Halifax, N.S., '§ 
Aug.l6th, 1928 r 

Him Wursn1p'thG Mayor and 
i 

I Members of City Council. 

i 

Gentlemen:— E 

i 
I am enclosing herewith Statements_ .E 

I 
of Appropriation as at July 31st, 1928 copies of which i; 

' have already been supplied Heads of Departments. '; 

Yours truly, ‘i 

E 

. A.M.Butler _i 

I 

' CITY AUDITOR p 
- - .i 

I
! 

Q 

3 FILED. ¢// 1 § 

I 

: 

TAX COLLECEDHS FOR JULY 1928 ~g 

‘ 

1 

' 

Read report of the City Auditor "E 

covering Tax Collections for the month of July 1923: El 
' :5 

_17h_



Aug. 16th, 1928 
‘_ “M

Z 

% 

City Auditor's Office, 
: 

August 16th, 1928 
His Worship the Mayor 

' and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:—

3 Report on Tax Collections for the month 6 
2 

Of July l92S_is submitted. Collections from all sources 3 
I 

amounted to §1,001,772-63. During July 1927 collections 
J amounted to ¢66l,3Sl.25;

\
A
E 
"P 

_ 
Payments on account of Roll Eax for 

the Civic Year amount to $75.00 against total receipts 
to Ju1Y 31, 1937 Of $55.00. Payments to July 31st, 1923 
on account of Dog Tax equalled $2,670.00, compared with 
$3,23u.0o to July 31st 1927. 

AHHEAHS TAXES Outstanding New July Amount Outstnndin§“' 7 
Balance Accts Collect» Written Balances f 
Previous Added and ions Off and July 31, ' 

Month. other other l9E8 
l__1D2Pi1§i__ 2£2§1:§___1.._. _--..- 

Givic Years 
prior to 
may 1,1925 $737,009.95 8 58.00 $10,496.58 87,236.29 $719,326-08 

Civic Year 
1925-26 106,691.61 60.96 7,003.20 60.06 99,689.31 

civic Year
' 

1926-27 ' 173,731.40 3,588.97 12,573.33 26.89 16u,720,15 

Civic Year 
l927—28 3u3.038.H0 gJ15u.32 25L§19.9s 333.24 - 33oJ239;53 

$;J_§§O,466.36$l685S.25 355.693.06 s7,636.u8_g13i3.9?s.,i 

QQERENT TAXES 

Civic Year 9 

1928-29 :s_1i-86s.88_6.24__ 21535.08 _£_-‘$589,116.13 1 _;?*i9.ZY_,.3_©,‘i-_l.‘3=;- 

@1122 DEPARTMENT 
Rates and Taxes 

‘ 

_ ; *‘"*”“*““"“‘"§95Js95.sq%$9§gg2.3§i§56i963,41_ 2%3.97_.8 134.92% If; 

EB£E2_EQE§£§_ . : 

$3,322,246.40 811ii§3s.698l991s1Ja.§3 81900.458a,¥a§1229i££§ 
Respectfully submitted

a 

A.M.But1er ; 

CITY AUDITOR 7 

FILED E 

-175- 

--+ 

*1‘. 

'$‘t§i~|-"'.~¢n.\~.'a."-e«..Ti:.‘ 

'.: 

--"



CETY KORE AND T. B. HOSPITAL HOEE§ZY 33PC5T 

Read retort of the Charities Committee 
for the month of July showing the number of inmates in 

the City Home to be 250 and_the number of patients in 

the T.B-Jospital to be 38 
FILED V; 

EIRES THEIR CAUSES AID LOSSES 
Read report of the Committee of Fire~ 

wards covering report of Chief Churchill re Fires their 
causes and losses for the months of April, May and 
June 1928: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

Au3.14tn, 1928 

His Worship the mayor and 
Eembers of the City Council. 

Gontlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Committee o Fire- 

Wards held this day the attached repcrt of Chis 
Churchill re Fires, their causes and losses ror the 
months of April, May and June was submitted, ordered 
to be forwarded to the City Council for its information. 

I-I)!-I; 

Respeotfu1l' submitted 
Thomas Robinson 

Cfiglidifilf 

Halifax, N.S. Aug.lhtn,l928 
Board of Firewards. 
Gentlemen:- 

Heresith I submit the following report 
fior the months of A}r'l, May and June? 
nril During the month of April th e were 51 

alarms from the Following causes: 
H1- 

Chimneys 19, grass 9, false 6, ineendiarism 
2, burning rubbish E, careless smoking 5, City dumps “J 
unknown 1, boys setting fire 2, careless use of gasoline 
1) poor eonstruction 1, overheated stores and pipes E; 
P“ooerty at “is? fi7V,CC“ 30 — - -- ---- E.-"i “- 
fnsuranee Losses 
Losses not insured 

Total Lgsses ' 

I,sE' 
Durin the month of flay thzre pore 3? 

-9-: J. alarms _-o3 u-D following C£uS3ba 
Chimneys 12, unnecessary alarm 1, 

overheated stove 1, boys setting fire ‘ burning 
rubbish l, unknown 1, grass 3, careless smoking 2, 

_176_ 

i«.'~ 

5-" 

:1)": 

.a'.-*'--_ 

"."1'..:.' 

‘*3;-m:‘:£‘«1'..*.-3:1.-=..'.: 

au—:'-éa-'.'-.."-'—“’5:~.'-.n.;!:'v‘i¢i:I-x’£‘."'

_

. 

"f.-..‘-I-1'



Aug. 16th, 1928 
false 3, overheated pipes 2 defective wiring in auto- mobile 1, stove upset 1, open flame igniting inflammable 
liquids 2, lightning 1. 

Property at rish $ghl,760.00 
Insurance Losses .$7,l2h.O0 
Losses not insured 10.00 

Total Losses s7,13u.0o~ During the month of June there were 25 alarms from the following causes: 
Chimneys 8, burning rubbish 3, careless smoking 

1, oil lamp 1, unknown 1, spontaneous combustion 1, sparks from chimney 2, false 5, overheated stove 1, defective wiring in automobiles 2. 
Property at risk $ 8#,6l0.00 
Insurance Losses 
Losses not insured $3,E”5§00 

. 20. oo 

$3:955-00 
Respectfully submitted, 

J.W.Churchill 
CPIEF OF DEPARTMENT. 

Total losses 

FILED, / 
FIRE DE?ARTMENT—LIABILITY INSURANCE 

' 

Read report Committee of Firenards covering 
tenders for insuring fire apparatus against Personal 
Liability and Property Damage: 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

Aug. lflth, 1923 
His Worship the Mmor 
and Members of City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards held 
this day the Chief of the Department submitted tenders 

, 
received in response to a notice from him asking for 
tenders for insuring of.fire apparatus covering Personal 
Liability and Property Damage for the following pieces of 
equipment: 

M triple combination pumping engines 
aerial ladder truck 
City service ladder truck 
hose cars

_ 

supply car 
Chief's ear. 

I--'|—'\-NI-"|—' 

Tenders were received as follows: 

-177- 
-i‘ 

"“.’E'.:“.'$U€.-I-7.’: 

at.-‘.2 

-5.’. 

:.-'-R.‘ 

'-..".

. 

-*—:.‘*'-9--:.-. 

' 

~= 

.. 

"‘

. 

"V-----'



Aug. 16th, 1323 

i 

John S.Keator $837.00 a ; 

I 1 
A.J. Bell & 0p.Ltd..Agents British 1 E 

g 

: 

American Assurance Company 1,272.00 
{

A 

i 

5 

Faulkner & Co. 1,272.00 t
“ 

2 

‘ 

Rainnie & 00. ~ ' 1.3§6-30 fl Geo. J. Lynch, Agents Employers Liability 3 
I Assurance Company " 1,696.00 u 
I Major Bros., Limited, Agents Ocean, .§- 
} 

Accident and Guarantee Corporation 1,696.00 Q 
| 

Thompson,Adams & 00., Agents Northern E 
! Assurance Company 1,696.00 5 

A.M.Jaek & Son 1,731.00 p W.R.MacInnes & Co., Agents Guardian ;g Insurance Company l,835.00 3 
- Saunders & Duffus, Agents Norwich Union 
: Fire Insurance Society 2,010.00 

Your Committee after careful Consider- 
ation of the tenders submitted recommend that the 
tender of J.S. Keator be accepted. 

Respectfully submitted 
Thomas Robinson 

CHAIRMAN 

Moved by Alderman Robinson, seconded by 
Alderman Gregg that the report be adopted. Motion =" 
passed. 

The following resolution is submitted: 
WHEREAS the City requires money for the 
following purposes: 
To pay for insuring of the Fire Apparatus 
against Personal Liability and Property 
Damage the sum of $837.00 being the sum 
required to be taken from the General 
Account to supplement the amount of the 
appropriation for the Fire Department. 

. 

5 

- AND WHEREAS no appropriation has been 
' made by the City in respect to this 

matter and no provision has been made in 
respect to it by legislative authority 

I 
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City 

E 
i 

do under authority of Section 976 of the 
E 

Halifax City Charter as enacted by Sea 
g 53 of Chapter 60 of the Acts of 192H 

! 

1 

borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada 
j 

I 
or any fund available the sum required a‘ 

' $837.00 for the purposes aforesaid, 4 
! 

' and that the sum so borrowed be included 
l 

: 

' in the Civic Estimates for 1929.30 
[ 

f and be rated and collected as part thereof 

in» 

—».,~a:..‘;. 

-3".-.‘.. 

'-.-: 

~_' 

_.* 

-173- _,_n



I 

C‘¢w~*“°°£I 

Aug. 16th, 1928 

Moved by Alderman Dickie, seconded 

by A1dermen_Reins and passed unanimously the following 
named Aldermen being present and voting for the same: 

Aldermen Shannon, Mitehcll,Dickie, 
Redden, Smith, Donovan, Gregg, HcDuff, McCnrthy,Rains, 
Corbin, O'Toole, Mullene, Drysdale, Robinson, Smeltzer, 
and Robertsoni j 

/* 
REPORT COAL WEIGHERS

' 

Read report of the Supervisor 
of Coal Weighers for the month of July showing that 
the Permanent Weighers received the sum of $52.20 in 

fees for their services during the month. 
_/ 

/’ 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE S EET 
(§§§ PRINTED COPY FOLLOWING MINUTES OF THIS MEETING) 

Read report of the City Auditor 

FILED. 

covering the Consolidated Balance sheet of the City of 
Halifax for the year ending April 30th, 1928. 

It was unanimously decided that 
this report be laid on the table and taken up for Con- 

siderstion at a Special Meeting to be called by His 
Worship the Mayor. 

STREET PAVING—OXFORD STREET 

Read report of the Committee on E 

Works and City Engineer re pnving Oxford Street from 
Coburg Road to Quinpool Road: 1 

City Works Office, a 

Halifax, N.S. Aug. l6th,l928 g oxronn STREET PAVING § 

-179-

-



£32. 16th: 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and City Council. 

Gontlemen:- 
Attached hereto , is a report of the City 

, Engineer on Oxford Street Paving , which was adopted ‘_ at a meeting of the Committee onworks held on the 15th 
inst., 

I 

Respectfully submitted 
= 

- 

_ M.A.Hunter 
I CLERK or wears
I 

....-1..-.9,_5..-‘Si:-.=.:':'-;\.=;.t::Lu-5,. 

'

_ 

. 
E City Engineer's Office, 
' ‘Halifax, N.S, 
. Aug.14th,1928 

! 

' 

OXFORD srsssr PAVING 

His Worship the Mayor. 
Sir:— 

. On the 12th of June I reported on a 
' petition from property owners on Oxford Street between “t 
‘ _ 

Coburg Road and Quinpool Road for the paving of this 5 

i 

portion of the street recommending that the matter be 
| 

deferred until my report of the first of Hay on pave- 
| 

ments was dealt with. This street has been oiled and
_ 

' at the present moment is in fair condition , but owing r 1 

. to the traffic on it and to the flatness of the grade , 

; 

, 
of a large part of it, these conditions will not last f ' 

through the winter and spring. ' 

- The estimated cost of paving the __ 
1 

f 

street with asphalt on a 5 inch concrete base is fi3h,OOO , 

of which sum the C1ty‘s share would be $17,000. 
- There is no question as to the improve- 

ment that fiould be made if the street were paved and it 
. will also link the pavements on Coburg Road and Quin- . . 

! 
pool Road, and in my opinion it should be ordered paved 

: r at the earliest possible moment. 
i Owing to the lateness of the season it 
i 

is doubtful if either the Tram Company or the City 
could do the work this year. 

Respectfully submitted . E 
_ 

.I.'".'-.-7.JOl1'-. 313011" :., 

i 

_ 

‘ET? srerasra Q 
l - - - I 1 1 -

r 

I Eeved by alderman Dickie, seeoneee by E 
I ; Alderman Robertson that the consideration of this i ; 
I 

,3 , 

, 

_ 
"3 “ 

' 

; 

report be deferred until a Special fleeting to ac called 4 I 

- . a 
‘ 

! 2. - .1 , J_ 1 . 
- 

. 
- 

_ J. E 
| 

no consiuei .he shale quLStZQfl of paving flSUU93flCnb¢ 
E 5 €v~«n«&~41. 
E G 

9 ‘ lotion passed"



August 16th, 1928 '"

// 
g f 

- PAVING ASSESSMENT 

Read report of the Committee on 
Works and City Engineer re assessment for paving: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S. 
Aug. 16th, 1923 

PAVING ASSESSMENT 
I

S 

., 

‘. 

a 

_-.;-.-«.I 

»-'.:a..+-...'.'- 

-. 

-u 

;-p 

~.'.u'-;on....r.- 

..r".»-«I-ulflll 

I-I 

His Worship the Mayo: and 
City Council. 
Sirs:— ~ 

The Committee on Works at a 
meeting held on the 15th inst., had under consideration 
the attached report of the City Engineer on paving 
assessment and ordered some forwarded to the City 
Council for its information. 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A-Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S. 
Aug. 15th, 1928

5 

PAVING ASSESSMENT 
His Worship the Mayor 
Sir:- 

The City Council at its meeting 
referred the resolution seeking to amend the provision 
of the City Charter requiring the property owners to 
pay half the cost of_permanent pavement, to the Committee 

" on Works for report. 

The theory of Special Assessments 
or Betterment charges rests on the principle that if 
some action of the City confers upon an individual 
some measurable advantage it is only ‘ lair to the community 
that he should pay for it. To the extent that the 
community as a whole is interested, it is proper that 
it should contribute. If it is wholly a matter of public 
interest the public shaild pay all, if wholly a matter 
of individual benefit_the individual should pay all, 
if it is partly public and partly individual the cost 
:should be divided in proportion to the properties bene- 
tfited. 

It is usually impossible to gauge 
uexactly the relative values of certain improvements to the 
_property owner and community and the best that can be 
:done is to make an approximation thereto. 

[ 

-181.
I

l



Granted that the theory is sound it 
remains'tc devise a workable method of apportioning the - 

betterment charges. In Halifax for years the "filial; char‘ 
have been levied on the supposition that the benefits 
from permanent sewers , pavements and sidewalks are 
equally divided between the individual properties and 
the_City at large. in the case of sewers, the charge 
is a flat rate per foot frontage, which is arrived 
at by fixing such.rate so as to provide a return of 
approximately one half the cost of the Work. In the 
case of sidewalks and pavements, half the cost is charged 
against the abutting properties in proportion to their 
frontage on the street on which the improvements a: 
made.

n

R 

I.’-

,

% 

«i

i
4 

"To repeal the existing law will open 
up the whole question of reimbursing the property . 

owners who have alreadv paid their share of the cost of , local improvements. Taking the case of pavements alone, 5 

between the years 1919 and 1923, approximately f‘ 500?O0Oi -.347 
was spent for this work of which some $600,000 was assessu 
ed against the property owners. Will not these owners ‘ 

be able to put forth a strong argument for the return 
or cancellation of the amounts paid or assessed? 

'4

. 

The same remarks are equally 
applicable in the case of sewers and sidewalks. if 
the principle of the justice of special betterment 
assessments is discarded, the improvement of our 
streets by the laying of pavements, curbs, gutters and 
sidewalks and the extension of sewers, will have to 
proceed at an even slower rate than at present and the 
tax rate will be largely increased. 

It can hardly be denied that the 
construction of these improvements enhances the value 
of the property in front of which they are made and in 
fairness these properties should bear a proportion 
of the cost. 

It may be noted that in a very . 

large number of Cities on the Continent the Whole cost ; 
of certain of these local improvements { so called} 5 

is borne by the abutting owners, in others the lat 
_

r 

is similar-to our own and in very few of the Cities 7 

is the improvement paid for from the general tar rates ' 

,Therc may be a few-cases there the 
present law appears to work a hardship: If in such 
cases it can be shown that the improvement is solely for 
the benefit of the general public and no bene it accrues 
to the property, there will he no departure from the 
general principle in exempting such property fr 
the assessment. Such cases however are so rate 

‘I" change in the law does not appear desirahlcr 
change were made a large number_of property cane s would 
consider that theirs was a special case and the cuncil ; would be subject to all kindr of influence to «u port ] the views of those a footed, _* 

As a matter of erpenicncy the
1 present law reloives the general taxpayer from a large 3 

expenditure with a consequent high rate. but expeniency 
is a poor rod to lean on and it is sugseste that the 
Council rely on the general principle as set out abate, 3 that Where individuals reap a benefit from the expendi— 5 ture of public funds they should be assessed in prov 5 portion to the benefits derived therefrom, and g speaking generally it would appear t at the Civieic;

3 —l82— = 

___________________________;:j---IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII...."""



Aug. 16th, 1923 

of the cost as fixed in the Charter is a fair one.
‘ 

Respectfully submitted, . 

,, 

H.W. Johnston 
CITY ENGINEER 

Moved by Alderman Dickie, seconded by 
_..'-r 

.-...-,'.‘I'- 

-s->1'.\.|.anlAI".‘D_-Iain-‘_'.u.a.o'.I."‘

3 

' 

_,._...,_ 

..... 

Alderman Robertson that the consideration of this 
report be deferred until a Special Meeting to be ....n-v). 

' called to consider the whole question of paving f 

assessment. Motion passed; - 

STREET OILING—HARVARD STREET 

Reed report of the Committee onworks and 
City Engineer re oiling of Harvard Street: 

City Works Office, .1 
Halifax, N.S., 

Aug.16th, 1928 

HARVARD STREET OILING 

His Worship the Mayor ' 

and City Council. 
Sirs:~ 

Attached hereto is report of the City
Y _Ehgineer on Eervnrd Street Oiling, which was adopted 

by the Committee on Works at e meeting held on the 
15th instant. 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

Cit? Engineer‘s Office, nlifex, N.S., 
Aug. iuth, 1928 

fl£BEfiEQi§IEEEI_QI§lEG 
fiis Worship the Mayor. 
Sir:- 

I 

I am asked to report on the question of 
oiling Harvard Street, this street is now being graded 
st the expense of the property owners preparatory to 
be taken over by the City: The oiling will be an im- 
provement and tend to preserve she street. The 
'stimated cost of the work is approximetdly $800.00 

—l3}—
i 

'-3.’.::':'u'..::-..~.."~:n.'.- 

-a.

-.



_Aug. 16th, 1928
_ 

‘ 
In View of the depleted condition_ 

of the street appropriation it will be impossitde to” 
do the Work this year, but I would recommend that it 
be ordered to be done when funds are available. 

Respectfully submitted 
H.W.Johnston 

CITY ENGINEER 
Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded 

by Alderman Smith that the report be adopted. Motion

/ 
BRUNSWICK STREET EXTENSION 

passed. 

Read report of the Committee on Works 
and City Engineer on the extension of Brunswick Street 

through the Artillery Park : 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Aug. 16th, 1928 

BRUNSWICK STHTTT EXTENSION 
His worship the Mayor, 
and City Council. 
Sirs:— 

Attached hereto is a letter from 
the Board of Trade re proposed extension of Brunswick 
Street, through Artillery Park, also a report of the 
City Engineer thereon. 

Said report was considered at a 
meeting of the Committee on Works held on the 15th 
instant and ordered forwarded to the City Council for 
it‘s information. 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Aug.iuth,192e 

BRUNSWICK STREET EXTENSION 
His Worship the Mayor. 
Sir:— -

' 

I beg to report on the petition from 
the Spring Garden Road merchants and the letter of the 
Board of Trade in connection with the extension of 
Brunswick Street which was referred to me, that the 
question of extending Brunswick Street through the 
Artillery Park is one-that has been mooted on various 
occasions during the past Eorty years. The original 

1¢ 

ow

— 

‘Ar 

1:- 

-'—. 

-. 

5 

.‘5|-_\..- 

4.'-

1 

1I:- 

. 

.q.-, 

|..‘ 

-Jae'u\'

'

* 

'-‘.z.::-:1s:.1;n.nm-.-',» 

1: 

.'.- 

-a".

‘ 

‘ 

“' 

"‘ 

“'---'--



plans were for an extension of this sircet through 
to Spring Garden Road at Hastings Street, but in 1918 
it was recommended to the Council end approved by 
that body that the extension be made from the corner 
of Brunswick and Sackville Street to the aorner of 
Doyle and Queen Street, in that year the City acquired 
a portion of the lot on which the Reva flotors Garage 
now stands, as a part of the proposed improvement. 

On various occasions in the past 
the City has approved the War Department in whom the 
title to the Artillery Park was then vested, with

_ 

a view to obtaining the land required for the extensiui 
of the street. No agreement could then be reached. 
It is understood that the property now vests in the- 
Department of National Defence. In view of the greatly 
reduced number of men in the Garrison and consequent 
less need for barrack accommodation the time would 
seem opportune to approach the Department regarding the 
extension of the street, and I would recommend that 
the matter_be taken up with it to see if some agreement 
satisfactory to the Department and the City cannot he 
arrived at. 

Respectfully submitted 
H.W.Johnston 

CITY ENGINEER 

Consideration of these reports 
is deferred to be taken up with the resolution to be 
submitted by Alderman Shannon on the restoration of 
Wellington Barracks./ 

STREET oILINe5nALrp1 STREET 

Read report of the Committee on 
Works and City Engineer re oiling of Walnut Street 
between Coburg Road and Cedar Street: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S. 

' July 20th, 1928 
F§LEUF_5TREET_9ILIEG ' 

His Worship the Mayor and 
City Council. 
Sirs:— 

Attached hereto is report of the 
City Engineer onwalnut Street oiling. 

135- 

" 

'-'-.'zn":;nn 

as. 

‘.1. 

-»..-4,-.: 

. 

—...-:-_—-4_ 

—

. 

I.-._'.‘.'_'r_-

_

'



Qggg Ifithq tags 

The Works Committee at a meeting held on the 
to Council that the street be ordered oiled, between 
Coburg Road and Cedar Street, the work to be done next 
year.

I 

18th instant, adopted said report and recommended 
I 

I

I 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

City Engineer‘s Office, 
Halifax, N.S. 
July 11th, 1928 

WALNUT STRETT OILING 
His Worship the Mayor. 
Sir:— 

I_beg to report on a petition from 
residents of Walnut Street asking to have this street 
oiled between Coburg Road and Cedar Street, that 
before oiling can be done the street should be put 
in a better state of repair, The estimated cost of 
the oiling alone is $suo.oo of which half would be 
paid by the property owners. 

I would be glad to recommend the work 
if our appropriation were larger, but as it is we 
will not have enough money to do necessary work, 
already ordered. I would recommend that the street 
be ordered oiled, the work to be done next year. 

Respectfully submitted 
H.W.Johnston 

CITY ENGINEER 

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by 
Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted. Motion

/ 
WIDENING NORTH STREET 

passed; 

Read reports of the Committee on Works and 

City Engineer re widening of North Street west of 

Windsor Street in front of the property of Mr. 

C.E.Blaekie: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S. Aug.2nd, 1928 

NORTH STREET WIDENING 
The City Council. 
Gentlemen:- 

-186-

.

n 
‘:

I

_



Aua.l6th, 1928 

The Comxittee on—7erk 
July 25th, 1925, had under ~ 

attached hereto from Ir- 0.? _ 
_ 

tegcth : with report of City Engineer on same, 'L& resolved to recommend that the report of the City lngineer be adopted by the City Council. 

; ZJG 1L;ter 
"'= 

('3 

' 

\J 

I‘ 

. 

. 

P‘ 

Respectfully submitted 
h.A.Eunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 

CITY ENGINEER‘S OFFICE 
Halifax, N.S. 

July 23rd, 1928 

NORTH STREET WIDENING 
His Worship the Mayor 
Sir:— 

I beg to report on the letter from Mr. G.E. Blackie asking the City to pay him for land taken fer sidewalk purposes on the North side of North Street west of Windsor Street, that Plan No.60#O shows the old and the new lines between Dublin and Windsor Streets It will be seen that a strip of land varying in width from six to eight feet is taken to straighten and widen the street in this bloekt 
In 1922 the sidewalk was laid from Windsor Street westnardly in front of Mr, Blackieis lot and a part of the sidewalk is on Er. Blackie‘s line. The depth of the lots is about one hundred and thirty feet so that the strip taken by the City would not cause any diminution in the value of the lots, but on the other hand their value should be increased due to the widening and straightening of the street in frent of them. However, this does not relieve the City from paying the actual value of the land taken if the owner insists on it. 
The area taken in front of hr. B1ackie's property is 358-8/lOths square feet. In 192? the City paid Mr. Mclntyre for the land taken in front of three lots at an agreed price of $0,073 per square feet At this rate the value of the land taken would be $26,9l. I would recommend that if Mr.Blackie will accept this amount that the land he purchased. 

Respeetfiily submitted 
E.fl,Johnston 

CITY ENGINEER 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, =,eended by 
alderman Smith that the reports he adopted. Hetion 
passed. 

H15-,»_ 

1- 

._~......-— 

runny!-.. 

4.

u 
on 

.1.-

_ 

“in.-1-_n-.



II 

I 

Works and City Engineer re the construction of a
‘

I 

V// 
_ &ssi_$§£hi_l2§§

i 

SHERWOOD STREET SEWER
' 

Read report of the Committee on 

sewer en Sherwood Street: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S. 

Aug.2nd, 1928 
‘ 

>4--: 

(F 

d-b.\“~..- 

nu-.. 

SHERWOOD STREET SEWER 

To the City Council. 
5

p '\.-k. 

Gentlemen:— 3 

The Committee onworks, at a meeting . 

held July 25th, 1928, had under consideration the 
report attached hereto from the City Engineer on 
petition for sewer extension Sherwood Street, and it 
was resolved to recommend to Council that said report 
be adopted. 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A.Hunter 
Clerk of Works 

"' 

-_u 

._-. 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifex, N.S. 

July 18th, i928 

SHERWOOD STREET SEWER 
His Worship the Mayor. 
Sir:— 

I beg to report on a petition from 
property owners on Sherwood Street for the extension 
of the sewerage system, that the petition is signed by 
nine owners of property. There are seventeen houses 
on this street who drain into eess pools. 

There can be no question of the 
advisability of the constfiuotion of the sewer to take 
the drainage from these houses. The estimated cost 
of the extension is $3000.00 1 would recommend 
that the sewer be placed on the order paper to be done 
in its turn when funds are available. 

Respectfully submitted 
H.W.Johnston, 

CITY ENGIHEER 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded 

by Alderman Smith that the report he adopted. Motion 
passed, 

—l88—



R oJ..U'5J.1 J. d5 

./ 
CAMBRIDGE STREET SEWER 

Read report of the Committee on Werks and 
City Engineer re the financing and construction of a 

sewer on Cambridge Street: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Aug. 3rd, 192% 

CAMBRIDGE STREET SEWER 
His Worship the Mayor and 
City Council. 

Sirs:— 
At a meeting of the Committee onworks 

held on the let instant, the accompanying report of 
the City Engineer on construction of a sner on 
Cambridge gtreet, was under consideration, and it was 
resolved to recommend to Council that said report 
be adopted. 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

Aug. lst 192$ 

CAMBRIDGE STREET SEWER 
Hie Worship the Mayor, 
Sir:— 

I am submitting herewith the Agreement 
with the Eastern Trust Company in connection with the 
financing and construction of the Cambridge Street 
sewer. 

It will be seen that the Agreement 
. 

' cells for the City asking for tenders for the work. 
There is also a clause that if the City decides on the 
recommendation of the City Engineer that it is 
advisable to do the work by days work rather than by 
contract, that the work may be do done. 

I would recommend that tenders be 
called for doing the work and when these are received, 

' if it appears that the City can do it cheaper, then 
it may be done by days work, otherwise by contract, 

a Respectfully submitted 
H.W. Johnston 

' CITY ENGINEER 

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by 
‘ 

= Aldermen Mccsrthy that the report be adopted. Motion 

. 

i 

passed.

1 t



WALNUT STREET SEWER 
/ J1|.l.r_',u.l3u J-\.J uni ""J'-"'

\ Read report of the Committee on {
1

I Works and City Engflner re the construction of a * 

sewer onwalnut Street south of Watt Street: 

City Works Office, in 

Halifax, N.S., Aug.3—28 
WALNUT STREET SEWER 
His Worship the Mayor and 
City Council. 
Gentlemen:— 

_ 
Attached hereto is report from the 

City Engineer on petition for extension of the 
sewer on the west side of Walnut Street south of 
Watt Street:

~ At a meeting of the Committee on 
Works held on the 1st instant, it was recommended 
to Council that said report be adopted. 

__ 

.‘flfim,"_;I,,,{_.,_h__,;,,,i_,.,-.5\—..-_ 

—;.'.'_' 

.. 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A.Hunter 
CLERK OF WORKS 

City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 

July Blst 1928 
WALNUT STREET SEWER 
His Worship the Mayor. 

-.--‘= 

-.'.':.-.'_ 

Sir:— 
I beg to report on a petition from 

the ownr of property on the west side of Walnut Stre t, 
south of Watt Street, for the extension of the sewer, 
that he has purchased for the remaining vacant lots 
on this side of the streét with a frontage of 160 feet 
He proposes, if the sewer is ordered, to proceed with 
the erection of four houses on these lots. 

_ 

The extension required is about 
200 feet of 12-inch pipe. The estimated cost of the 
work is $1100.00 end the estimated sewerage rates 
$500900 

I would recommend that the sewer 
be ordered to be built when funds are available, 
and when at least three houses are under constructiol. 

l 

Respectfully submitted 
H.W.Johnston 

CITY ENGINEER 

1 

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded 
3 x 

i 

by Alderman McCarthy that the report be adopted. 
E ,5 

i 

.5 
5 
Motion passed - 

1 

-'- 0-

I

1
\



AI.-lJ=.o -nu ---H -2-' 
BRUNSWICK STREET FIRE STATION 

TENDEWS FOR CONCRETE FLOOR 

Read report of the Committee on Works 
covering tenders for laying concrete floor at the 
Brunswick Street Fire Station:I 

E 

I 

city Works Office, 
: Halifcx, N.S. 
} 

Aug. 3rd, 1923 
. 

f CONCRETE FLOOR 
i CENTRAL ENGINE HOUSE 

i 
His Worship the Mayor and 
City Council 
Gent1emen:— 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
held on the First instant, tenders were received

_ from the following named for constructing a rein- 
forced concrete floor at the Central Engine House. 
C.A Copp and L.H.Staratt $3,259.00 S.A.Marshal1 & Son 3,185.00 
John Ink-pen 2,5 9.00 R.K.Steeves 2,2 5,00 Ernest Bianco 2, 45,00 
Hantatty & Bianco 2,#00.00 
Stephen Bros Ltd. 2,200.00

f W.G.Fo1ey 2,095.00 4 

It was decided to recommend to Council - 

that the tender of W.G.Foley for$2,095.00 be ? 

accepted. Tenders are attached hereto. 
Respectfully submitted 

M.A.Huntcr 
CLERK OF WORKS 

.-+- Alderman Smeltzor that the report be adopted, Motion 

C}\u£}i§f73 passed. 

i

E 

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by 

BHRRIVGTON STREET coEcRETE SIDEEELK ' 

Read report of the Committee on Works ' 

and City Engineer re laying concrete sidewalk on 
Barrington Street fromBishop street to South Street: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S,Aug.3,l928 BARRINGTON STREET SIDEWALK ' 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council.



Aug.16th, igas 

Gent1emen:— 
Attached hereto is a report of the City 

Engineer on Barrington Street sidewalk. The Works 
_ 3 

] 

Committee, at a meeting held on the first inst., resolvedi 
1 

to recommend to Council that said report be adopted. ' 

% 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A.Hunter 

1 

' CLERK OF WORKS 

5 

City Engineer‘s Office, 
; 

Halifax, N.S., 
' ' Aug.lst 192s 

BAQRINGTON STREET£ 
SIDEWALK 

His Worship the Mayor. 
Sir:— 

For some years the old brick sidewalk 
on Barrington Street, from Morris Street to South 
Street, has been in bad condition. There is a large 
amount of foofi traffic on the sidewalk which will, 
no doubt, be increased when the C.N.R. Hotel is com- 
plcted. 

, _ 

The estimated cost of laying a con: 
,-F crete sidewalk from Bishop Street to Morris Street is 

' $2300. and from Morris Street to South Street,$3050.00 
; I would recommend that these two blocks of Barrington 
1 

Street be placed on the order paper, and that the 
' portion of the street between Bishop and Morris Streets 

be done this year and the other block when funds are 
available.

E 

I would recommend that the whole of the 
work should be done this year except for the reason 
that the money available for this years work is limited, 
and there are other sidewalks which require attention. 

Respectfully submitted 
5 

' H.W.Johnston 
J CITY ENGINEER 

-..-%--w'--'

' 

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded 

E 

- 
‘ by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. Motion 

: \.A.A.A'/‘-/‘- 

passed. V/ 
TRINITY CHURCH RE—CONSTRUCTION 

Reed report of the Committee on Works 
. in re re—construction of Trinity Church:
l 

‘ 

City Works Office, 
: Halifax, N.S., 

I 
I Aug.3rd, 1928 
: TRINITY CHURCH 

His Worship the Mayor 
and City Council. 

| 

f 

Sirs:— _ 

[ 

The following Resolution was passed 
by the Committee on Wbrks at a meeting held August_ 

1 1 

lst 1928. 
e192-~



I" 

Aug. 16th, 1928 

WHEREAS the plans and specifications for the 
buildings to replace ?arish Church and School House 
of the Parish of Tyinity in the City of Halifx having 
been fylod with the Inspector of Buildings, for thedity 
5 Halifax, and tenders having been called for and 

accepted for the erection of such buildings in 
accordance with such plans, and work on said buildings 
having been commenced by the contractor, and it appear- 
ing that some question might be raised with_reference 
to said proposed buildings conforming in external 
architectural appearance to those destroyed. 

RESOLVED that the Works Department approves of 
the erection of such'buildings in substantial accordance 
with the plans and specifications so fyled subject to 
any necessary legislation for that purpose being pne- 
cured at the instance of the City Cound.l. 

Respectfully submitted 
M.A-Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 

The following resolution is submitted: 
RESOLVED that this Council approve of said report 
re the erection of buildings to replace the 
Parish Church and School House in the Parish of 
Trinity in the City of Halifax, in substantial 
compliance with the plans and specifications 
referred to and that the City Solicitor be in- 
structed to prepare the necessary legislation for 
that purpose and that the Legislature be 
requestted to pass such legislation at its next 
session. 

~4fAJ/k Moved by_A1derman McCarthy, seconded by Alderman 
gJo£A44/¢"* Caagg and passedi / 

I 

WATER HETER BILLS 
Read report of the Committee on Works and City 

Engineer re Water Meter Bills 7 Granville St., 85 

Brunswick Street, 225 Brunswick Street, 42 Maynard 
Street and 21 North Street: 

City Works Office, 
Halifax, N.S., 
Aug.l3th, 1928 

. Water meter Accounts 

5 the 9th instant. 
,that 
;fo1lonsv- 

" ' 1-r . .: 
. . 3 -L n. 4. L; "at. ,H1s -o‘sh n the fliyor 

and City Council. 
C.'':''\'| : o-_s.— 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held on 
-csolvcd recommend to Council 

be made in water meter accounts as 
.':!, 

reductions 

?_Q?.. 4 a 
-...


